



Department of Law = Ralph L. Carr **Colorado Judicial Center** 1300 Broadway, 9th Floor Denver, CO 80203 (720) 508-6721 Fax: (866) 858-7486 Email: POST@state.co.us **Board Members** Cynthia H. Coffman **Attorney General** Chair **Chief Dan Brennan** City of Wheat Ridge **Sheriff Ron Bruce** Hinsdale County Sergeant Rafael Chanza City of Colorado Springs Sergeant Lonnie Chavez City of Grand Junction Chief John Collins City of Englewood Introductions: **Deputy Amanda Cruz-Giordano** Arapa Execu Add Au S

POST Board Meeting

Colorado Department of Law

Friday, September 16, 2016

SME Committee Meetings: 8:00 am - 10:00 am

Peace Officer Standards and Training (POST) Board Meeting: 10:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m.

hoe County Sheriff's Office Sheriff Chad Day Yuma County	1.	Welcome	Attorney General Cynthia Coffman	
Chief John Dyer <i>City of Rifle</i>	2.	Pledge of Allegiance		
ative Director Stan Hilkey Department of Public Safety Kara Hoofnagle Public Member S. Zeke Knox	3.	Introduction of Board Guests	Members, SME Members, Staff and	
Public Member Robert A. Lees Public Member Sheriff Michael McIntosh ams County Sheriff's Office Sheriff Fred McKee	4.	Formal Board Recognition of Departi Board Members	Attorney General Cynthia Coffman ing	
Delta County Chief John Minor City of Silverthorne Chief Michael Phibbs		Chief John Dyer, Rifle Police Department Special Agent in Charge Thomas Ravenelle, FBI		
raria Dept. of Public Safety Jane Quimby Public Member Sheriff Anthony Spurlock Douglas County Bradley F. Taylor	5.	Formal Board Recognition of New Board Member	Attorney General Cynthia Coffman	
Public Member heriff Frederick Wegener Park County Chief Robert C. White	Sheriff Michael McIntosh Adams County Sheriff's Office			
City of Denver	6.	Roll Call	Director Cory Amend	
POST Director Cory Amend	7.	Approval of POST Minutes from June 3, 2 (See supplemental handou		

8.	Selec	tion of Board Vice-Chair	Attorney General Cynthia Coffman
9.	Repro	intment of Board esentative to Law Enforcement ng Subject Matter Expert Committee	Attorney General Cynthia Coffman
10.	Subje	ect Matter Expert Committee Reports	
	A.	Arrest Control	Cmdr. Erik Bourgerie, Chair
	B.	Curriculum	Sgt. Graham Dunne, Chair
	C.	Firearms	Dep. Ed Kafel, Chair
	D.	Law Enforcement Driving	Cmdr. Karl Smalley, Chair

11. Peace Officer Certification Revocation Actions

(See supplemental handout)

A. <u>POST Rule 9 - Revocation of Peace Officer Certifications – Felony</u> <u>Convictions</u>:

§ 24-31-305, C.R.S.(2)(a) A Colorado peace officer certification issued pursuant to subsection (1) or (1.3) of this section or § 24-31-308 shall be suspended or revoked by the POST Board if the certificate holder has been convicted of a felony, or has been convicted on or after July 1, 2001, of any misdemeanor described in subsection (1.5) of § 24-31-30 C.R.S., or has otherwise failed to meet the certification requirements established by the Board. For purposes of this rule, the term 'conviction' includes any deferred judgments or deferred sentences imposed by a court.

Director Cory Amend

- No. F16-04, Kevin James Lord, Certification B00937 (PID 121698). On May 20, 2016, Respondent was convicted of one count of Tampering with Physical Evidence§18-8-610(1)(a) CRS, a class 6 felony, and False Reporting False Information, § 18-8-111(1)(c) CRS, a class 3 misdemeanor. The Respondent was employed as a peace officer on the date of the offense (Date of Offense: November 08, 2015, Separated November 18, 2015). The Respondent has failed to comply with POST Show Cause Order F16-04 by failing to appear at the scheduled Show Cause Hearing. Director Amend recommends revocation of Kevin James Lord's Colorado Peace Officer Certification B00937 (PID 121698).
- No. F15-16, Jefferson Howard Baker, Certification B14279 (PID 117074). On September 08, 2015, Respondent was convicted of one count of Felony Menacing-real/simulated Weapon, §18-3-206 (1)(a)/(b) CRS, a class 5 felony. The Respondent was not employed as a peace officer on the date of the offense (Date of Offense: September 08th, 2015, – Separated August 20th, 2015). The Respondent has failed to comply with POST Show Cause Order F16-16 by

failing to appear at the scheduled Show Cause Hearing. Director Amend recommends revocation of Jefferson Howard Baker's Colorado Peace Officer Certification B14279 (PID 117074).

12.	Sunrise Review Subcommittee Report (See supplemental handout)	Director Cory Amend Kevin Klein Director, Colorado Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management
13.	Strategic Plan Recap	Director Cory Amend
14.	Code of Ethics	Stacy Worthington
15.	Grant Subcommittee Recap	Becky Calomino
16.	Comments from Others on POST Issues	

17. Adjournment

Attorney General Cynthia Coffman

Next POST Board Meeting

December 2, 2016

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway Denver CO

> SME Meetings – 8:00 am POST Board Meeting – 10:00 am